
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 3 August 2018 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 August 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut 
Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor King 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the remainder of the 2018/19 

Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2017/19 

Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 April 2018. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Oxen Cove Car Park, Brixham (P/2018/0219) (Pages 7 - 20) 
 Construction of an 8m wide, 60m long jetty from Oxen Cove Car 

Park. 
 
 



(3) 

8.   Brampton Court Hotel, St Lukes Road South, Torquay 
(P/2018/0492) 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 Change of use from C1 (hotels) to Sui Generis (Student Residence) 
(retrospective) (proposal/description amended 24 May 2018). 
 

9.   Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2018/0493) (Pages 33 - 44) 
 Change of use from C1 (hotels) to Sui Generis (Student Residence) 

(retrospective) (proposal/description amended 24 May 2018). 
 

10.   Ocean Court, Vane Hill Road, Torquay (P/2018/0531) (Pages 45 - 50) 
 Replacement of pitched roof to provide living space and roof 

terrace. 
 

11.   Park Railings, Victoria Park, Paignton (P/2018/0117) (Pages 51 - 54) 
 Application for advertisement consent for the installation of five 

banner advertisements on the railings at the Torquay Road frontage 
of Victoria Park. 
 

12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 August 2018.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 April 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Hill, King, Tolchard, Winfield and Darling (M) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Bye) 

 

 
74. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence were received from Councillor Morey. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Darling (M) instead of Councillor Pentney. 
 

75. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton P/2014/0983  
 
The Committee considered an application for outline mixed use proposal for 
phased residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 192 dwellings and 
employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 7,400 sq m and 
9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological mitigation 
measures, public open space and other associated infrastructure. (Means of 
access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (This is a departure from the 
adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) no objections being raised by the Council’s ecological advisor with Cirl 

bunting mitigation required for 6 pairs (1 pair on site and 5 pairs off site); and  
 

(ii) all other Section 106 Agreement obligations to remain as set out in the 
submitted report. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 April 2018 
 

 

 
77. Land Off Brixham Road (Former Nortel Site), Long Road, Blatchcombe, 

Paignton P/2018/0053  
 
The Committee considered an application for a reserved matters application re: 
P/2017/1041 Variation of condition on application P/2014/0947 (as amended by 
S73 applications P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123 and P/2017/0571): (Devonshire Park 
Housing/Commercial Project). Variation of condition 33 - Maximum retail floor 
space. Amendment sought: Increase total gross floor area of class A3 floorspace 
from 139sqm to 167sqm. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The reserved matters relating to scale, location, appearance and landscaping be 
approved subject to: 
 
(i) receipt of revised plans showing detail of the eastern elevation of the retail 

building that fronts Brixham Road and the adjacent boundary wall above the 
service yard being faced in natural local stone, that is acceptable to Officers, 
being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services; 
 

(ii) resolution of the landscape detail, to include native trees, being delegated to 
the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services; and 

 
(iii) final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the submitted report, 

being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services. 
 

78. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ P/2017/1182  
 
The Committee considered an application for a new dwelling with accommodation 
over 3 floors, associated parking, double garage (revised plans received 16 
February 2018). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Alex Hamer addressed the Committee against the 
application and James Durant addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Bye addressed 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That all reserved matters in respect of layout, appearance, landscaping and scale 
be approved with the final drafting of conditions (to include construction method 
statement, materials, drainage, no permitted development, OS datum and 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 April 2018 
 

 

implementation of landscaping) being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets 
and Business Services. 
 

79. Limestone Court, St James Road, Torquay P/2018/0100  
 
The Committee considered an application for 2 new dwellings, parking area and 
associated engineering operations to cliff face. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Magenta Gunthrie addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to  
 
(i) no representations being received during the re-consultation period that raise 

new issues; 
 

(ii) the final drafting of conditions (to include those set out in the submitted report 
, pre-commencement badger survey, contamination condition to deal also 
with garden issues with contamination, geo-technical condition in line with the 
submitted report recommendations, parking spaces to be restricted to each 
residential property and no other purposes and condition requiring access 
through Limestone Court to be maintained permanently) being delegated to 
the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services;  

 
(iii) the informative set out in the submitted report; and  

 
(iv) establishing if Lime Kiln is in the applicants ownership and if so confirming 

their agreement to a scheme of preservation to the preserve historic asset. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0219 

Site Address 
 
Oxen Cove Car Park 
Brixham 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
8m wide, 60m long jetty from Oxen Cove Car Park 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for the construction of a jetty from within Oxen Cove car park 
and extending into Brixham outer harbour. The jetty would be 8m in width and 
60m in length, and would be designed to accommodate an articulated lorry. 
 
Oxen Cove and Freshwater Cove are identified in the Torbay Local Plan as sites 
for mixed use harbour-side development with a focus on marine-related 
employment uses. The proposal would provide additional port infrastructure to 
support the marine economy. It is considered that, subject to conditions, the 
proposal would be acceptable, and it is recommended that planning permission 
be granted. 
 
Recommendation  
Conditional approval (conditions at end of report). 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the development is on Council-owned land and objections have been 
received, the Council's constitution requires that the application be referred to the 
Development Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date was 23rd May 2018. The application has exceeded the 
determination date to allow the submission of additional information. 
 
Site Details  
The site is comprised of Oxen Cove car park and an area of the harbour 
alongside it, all of which forms part of the Brixham Harbour estate. The car park 
was formed by land reclamation around 1990 and comprises of a rock armoured 
revetment and retaining bitmac-surfaced fill material. Oxen Cove car park is 
accessed via Freshwater car park and Blackball Lane. The South West Coast 
Path is routed through the application site, between the car park and the rock 
armour revetment. The nearest residential properties to the site are a block of 
flats at Dalverton Court which are approximately 30m to the west of 
[...]
he 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
following development plan policies and material considerations are relevant to 
this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
 
Material Considerations 
- Emerging Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters 

Page 8



referred to in this report. 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
 
Brixham Town Council: Recommend approval subject to: 
 
1. Agreement of the environmental policy 
2. Proper management procedures being in place 
 
Highways Engineer: The proposed swept path analysis drawings for the car park 
are acceptable. 
 
Strategic Transport: A condition stating that no more than 4 to 5 deliveries (8 to 
10 trips) per day, without prior written approval, should be included with any 
permission and the public foot path (South West Coast Path) should remain 
unaffected post construction. A Construction Management Plan should be 
required via condition. 
 
Community Safety (Environmental Health): An objection was originally received 
from the Senior Environmental Health Officer to the proposed development on 
the grounds that it could lead to a significant adverse impact on the adjacent 
residential accommodation as the originally submitted Design & Access 
Statement detailed the jetty would be in operation 24 hours a day. However, 
following the submission of a revised Design & Access Statement which details 
that the planned in-service operation of the jetty would be 07:00 - 19:00, the 
original objection has been withdrawn subject to conditions regarding hours of 
operation, lighting, waste, noise, and construction. 
 
Community Safety (Contaminated Land): Having considered the comments from 
the Environment Agency and from the information the Council holds, the Senior 
Environmental Protection Officer believes that part of Oxen Cove is made 
ground/landfill. Therefore, the Senior Environmental Protection Officer has 
recommended that a contaminated land condition be attached to the permission. 
 
Natural England: No objection subject to a condition which states that 
notwithstanding the approved works, the planning permission shall not be 
implemented until a license from the Marine Management Organisation has been 
granted for works below the mean high water mark. The completed Habitats 
Regulation Assessment (HRA) has concluded that further assessment is not 
required in relation to the impact of the proposal on the Lyme Bay and Torbay 
SAC and South Hams SAC. However, an assessment of the proposed project on 
the features of the MCZ is also required. 
 
Environment Agency: No ground water quality objections to the proposed 
development. 
 

Page 9



Marine Management Organisation (MMO): Any works within the marine area 
require a licence from the MMO. 
 
Drainage Engineer: No objections: 
 
1. This development is located in Flood Zone 3 and the developer has 

submitted a site specific flood risk assessment for the proposed works. 
 
2. As the development is classified as water compatible, a development of 

this nature is appropriate in Flood Zone 3. 
 
3. The works involve only the construction of a new jetty from Oxen Cove car 

park into Brixham Outer Harbour. 
 
4. Surface water run-off from the new jetty will be discharged directly to 

coastal waters. 
 
5. There is no increased risk of flooding as a result of the proposed works. 
 
 
South West Water: No objection provided that no structures are constructed 
within 3 metres of the public foul rising main sewer located within the car park. 
 
Senior Historic Environment Officer: No conservation issues. Although the 
proposal sits securely in Brixham Town conservation area, it is a
[...]
s of these 
sites would be adversely affected by the proposal, it is concluded that the 
integrity of the sites would be maintained and thus not adversely affected. 
Natural England have requested an assessment of the proposed project on the 
features of the MCZ is also required and these details will be reported at 
committee. 
 
A Marine Management Organisation (MMO) licence is required for the works 
below the mean high water mark and Natural England have commented that they 
have no objections to the proposal subject to the receipt of an assessment of the 
proposed project on the features of the MCZ and subject to a condition being 
included with any permission which states that notwithstanding the approved 
works, the planning permission shall not be implemented until a license from the 
MMO has been granted for works below the mean high water mark. An 
informative, which explains the applicant’s obligations, is considered to be more 
appropriate and can attached to any planning permission that might be issued. 
 
It is considered that the proposal would not result in unacceptable ecological 
harm, subject to Natural England’s comments regarding the impact of the 
proposed development on the features of the MCZ, and is in accordance with 
Policies NC1of the Local Plan. 
 
6. Visual impact 
Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that proposals will be assessed against a 
range of criteria relating to their function, visual appeal, and quality of public 

Page 14



space. Policy SS10 states that proposals that may affect heritage assets will be 
assessed on the need to conserve and enhance the distinctive character and 
appearance of Torbay's conservation areas, whilst allowing sympathetic 
development within them. 
 
The application site is located within the Brixham Town Conservation Area. 
Given that the jetty would be sited within an existing operational harbour, the 
proposal is deemed to be of an appropriate design. The proposed 1.8m high 
entrance gates to t
[...]
ided, in accordance 
with Policy TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
 

Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order, 2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
02. For the avoidance of doubt, a separate licence from the Marine 

Management Organisation will be required for any works below the mean 
high water mark. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS5 - Employment space 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS5 – Employment Space 
SDB1 - Brixham Peninsular 
SDB2 – Brixham Town Centre, Harbour and Waterfront 
TO3 - Marine Economy 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
ER3 - Contamination 
SS10 – Conservation and Historic Environment 
NC1 – Biodiversity and geodiversity 
TA2 – Development Access 
TA3 – Parking Requirements 

Page 20



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0492 

Site Address 
 
Brampton Court Hotel 
St Lukes Road South 
Torquay 
TQ2 5NZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from C1 (hotels) to Sui Generis (Student Residence) 
(retrospective) (proposal / description amended 24 May 2018) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks retrospective permission for the change of use of the 
building from a hotel to a student residence (sui generis use).  Both the host 
property and the neighbouring property, the Maycliffe Hotel, are currently in use 
as student accommodation by students from Education First International 
Academy (EF). A separate application (P/2018/0493) has been submitted by the 
same applicant seeking to regularise the use of the Maycliffe Hotel. As the 
Brampton Court Hotel and Maycliffe Hotel share kitchen, laundry and communal 
[...]


 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
TO2 - Change of use of tourism accommodation 
T2 - Transport hierarchy 

Page 32



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0493 

Site Address 
 
Maycliffe Hotel 
St Lukes Road North 
Torquay 
TQ2 5PD 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from C1 (hotels) to Sui Generis (Student Residence) 
(retrospective) (proposal / description amended 24 May 2018) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application seeks retrospective permission for the change of use of 
the building from a hotel to a student residence (sui generis use). The property is 
currently in use as student accommodation by students from Education First 
International Academy (EF). A separate application (P/2018/0492) has been 
submitted by the same applicant seeking to regularise the use of the Brampton 
Court Hotel. As the Brampton Court Hotel and Maycliffe Hotel share kitchen, 
laundry and communal facilities, it is considered necessary that both applications 
should be considered at the same time.  
 
Whilst the proposed use provides economic benefits to the local economy, a 
number of concerns have been raised, particularly with regards to the impact of 
the development on local amenity. It is recommended that subject to the 
submission of a robust management plan, a planning permission should be 
granted for a temporary two year period specifically to EF. 
 
Recommendation  
Conditional approval (conditions at end of report). 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
Due to the number of objections received, the application has been referred to 
the Development Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date was 10th July 2018. The application has exceeded the 
determination date to allow the submi
[...]
mily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Replacement of pitched roof to provide living space and roof terrace. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application proposes the replacement of the existing pitched roof to 
the northern arm of the dwelling with an extension to provide living space and a 
roof terrace.  
 
The application has been referred to Development Management committee due to 
the applicant being a Ward Member.  
   
The proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policies DE1 Design, DE3 
Development Amenity, DE5 Domestic Extensions, SS10 Conservation and the 
Historic Environment, NC1 Biodiversity and Geodiversity, C4 Trees, Hedgerows 
and Natural Landscape Features and ER1 Flood Risk of the adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and is therefore recommended for approval.   
 
Recommendation  
Approval. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by a Ward Member, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the Development 
Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for determination of this application was 18th July 2018. 
An extension of time to 17th August 2018 has been agreed. 
 
Site Details  
The application site comprises a dwelling and its curtilage, located at Ocean Court, 
Vane Hill Road, Torquay. The building is a modern, uniquely designed detached 
mid-20th century dwelling located on a prominent, elevated position along the 
Vane Hill Road frontage overlooking Torquay Harbour. The application site is built 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



upon a number of levels due to the nature and topography of the land. The site is 
located behind the dominant three high-rise blocks at Shirley Towers.  
 
The site is located within the designated Torquay Harbour Conservation Area. 
Vane Tower (Grade 2 Listed Building) is in the vicinity of the site and there are 
protected tre
[...]
undham with Hyde 

   
Description 
 
5 x advertisement banners (revised plans received and description amended 
26.06.2018) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application for advertisement consent proposes the installation of five banner 
advertisements on the railings at the Torquay Road frontage of Victoria Park, 
Paignton. The banners would be positioned on the northern section of the railings, 
close to the junction with Cecil Road. 
 
The proposed banners are considered to be acceptable in terms of visual amenity 
and public safety. The proposal is therefore deemed appropriate for advertisement 
consent. 
 
Recommendation  
Conditional approval (standard condition). 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the development is on Council-owned land and two objections have been 
received, the Council's constitution requires that the application be referred to the 
Development Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date was 1st April 2018. The application has exceeded the 
determination date to allow the submission of revised plans to address concerns 
raised by officers. 
 
Site Details  
The site, Victoria Park, Paignton, is a public park which is located close to Paignton 
town centre. The boundary treatment on the Torquay Road elevation of the park 
consists of a low stone wall with metal railings above. Victoria Park is designated 
as an Urban Landscape Protection Area in Policy C5 (Urban Landscape Protection 
Areas) of the Local Plan. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



Detailed Proposals 
The application is for the installation of five banner advertisements on the railings 
on the Torquay Road frontage of Victoria Park. The original plans proposed that 
ten banners would be installed on the railings. However, Planning Officers consider 
this number of banners to be visually unacceptable and the drawings were revised 
to reduce the number of banners to five. 
 
Policy Context 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following 
development plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this 
application: 
 
Development Plan 
 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
 
Material Considerations 
 
- Emerging Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters 
referred to in this report: 

 
Summary of Consultation Responses 
Highways: No objections in principle but have raised concerns about who will 
attend to the banners if they become vandalised or come away from the railings. 
 
Summary of Representations  
Two letters of objection have been received which have raised the following issues: 
 
- Impact on local area 
- Not in keeping with local area 
- Overdevelopment 
- Impact on highway safety 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/1988/1521: Banner Sign At Torquay Road Boundary Wall. Approved 
12/10/1988. 
ZP/2007/0937: Erection Of Banner. Response sent 7/8/2007. 
ZP/2008/0362: Erection Of Banners. Response sent 4/7/2008. 
ZP/2011/0497: Place banner on railings for Liquid ICE 2008Ltd. Response sent 

Page 52



8/9/2011. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application for advertisement consent 
are: 
 
1. Visual amenity 
2.  Public safety 
 
1. Visual amenity 
Policy DE6 (Advertisements) of the Local Plan states that advertisements will not 
be permitted where they would harm visual amenity. The proposed advertisement 
banners would be sited on the railings on the Torquay Road frontage of Victoria 
Park, close to the junction with Cecil Road. Given that
[...]
- In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to 
the provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality 
Duty and Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities. 
Protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
EIA/HRA 
EIA:  
Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 
effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed advertisement banners are considered to be acceptable in terms of 
visual amenity and public safety. The proposal is therefore appropriate for 
advertisement consent, having regard to Policies C2, C5, DE1, and DE6 of the 
Torbay Local Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively 
with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 

 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
C2 – The Coastal Landscape 
C5 – Urban Landscape Protection Areas 
DE1 - Design 
DE6 – Advertisements  
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Oxen Cove Car Park, Brixham (P/2018/0219)
	8 Brampton Court Hotel, St Lukes Road South, Torquay (P/2018/0492)
	9 Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2018/0493)
	10 Ocean Court, Vane Hill Road, Torquay (P/2018/0531)
	11 Park Railings, Victoria Park, Paignton (P/2018/0117)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 August 2018 
 

-: Present :- 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bye, Ellery, King, Kingscote, Morey, Pentney, Stubley and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor O’Dwyer) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected Chairman for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Independent Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Stubley and Ellery instead of Councillors Hill and 
Stockman (respectively). 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Oxen Cove Car Park, Brixham (P/2018/0219)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of an 8m wide, 60m 
long jetty from Oxen Cove Car Park. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.  
At the meeting Margaret Orme and Mark Taylor addressed the Committee against 
the application and Adam Parnell addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2018 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services, 
subject to the receipt and satisfactory resolution of Natural England’s comments 
regarding the impact of the proposed development on the features of the Marine 
Conservation Zone and with the conditions and informatives set out in the 
submitted report. 
 

6. Brampton Court Hotel, St Lukes Road South, Torquay (P/2018/0492)  
 
The Committee considered an application for retrospective permission for the 
change of use of the building from a hotel to a student residence (sui generis use). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.  
At the meeting Anna Ireland and Alan Denby addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and two additional 
conditions to secure bicycle storage and a travel plan. 
 

7. Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2018/0493)  
 
The Committee considered an application for retrospective permission for the 
change of use of the building from a hotel to a student residence (sui generis use). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.  
At the meeting Anna Ireland and Alan Denby addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and two additional 
conditions to secure bicycle storage and a travel plan. 
 

8. Ocean Court, Vane Hill Road, Torquay (P/2018/0531)  
 
The Committee considered an application for replacement of pitched roof to 
provide living space and roof terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2018 
 

 

9. Park Railings, Victoria Park, Paignton (P/2018/0117)  
 
The Committee considered an application for advertisement consent for the 
installation of five banner advertisements on the railings at the Torquay Road 
frontage of Victoria Park, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


